

ORDER OF AN EXECUTIVE OFFICER

To: 790798 Alberta Ltd.
"The Owner"

RE: The food establishment located in Edmonton, Alberta and municipally described as:
Pizza And Donair
1582 West Edmonton Mall NW,

WHEREAS I, an **Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services**, have inspected the above noted premises pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Act, RSA 2000, c. P-37, as amended;

AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following conditions exist in and about the above noted premises which are or may become injurious or dangerous to the public health or which might hinder in any manner the prevention or suppression of disease, namely:

1. "Clean" utensils were stored in unclean pails.
2. Commercial ventilation canopy was overdue for a professional cleaning and servicing.
3. Single use utensils for the public was being stored in a dirty tray.
4. Pizza peel was damaged and non-cleanable.
5. The shelves in the preparation area was disorganized, with knives, used aprons, empty bags, single use plastic containers (both wrapped and unwrapped), a cleaning cloth and rolls of garbage bags.
6. There was dust build up on the ceiling in the food preparation area.
7. An accumulation of debris and encrusted filth was present in the deep fryer.
8. A staff chair in the preparation area was accumulating grease and general filth on the sides of the seat.
9. The dough machine was not clean. Hardened dough splatter had accumulated above the bowl.
10. The sliding door cooler showed an accumulation of food debris along the tracks.
11. Grease accumulation on the floor, dirt and fallen debris around coolers, under the oven, and around the dough mixer.
12. There was dripping grease hanging from the shelf above the 2-compartment sink.
13. Crumbs and fallen debris were accumulating between the hot holding unit and the cash register counter.
14. A used cleaning cloth was left on the counter in the service area. Another soiled cleaning cloth was present on the top of the dough mixer.
15. Pizza dough was not properly covered in the cooler. Dough was overflowing the pizza pan and was in direct contact with the unsanitary cooler grates.
16. A roll of paper towel was sitting on top of the empty, and unsanitary, paper towel dispenser.

AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following breaches of the Public Health Act and the Food Regulation, Alberta Regulation 31/2006 and the Food Retail and Foodservices Code exist in and about the above noted premises, namely:

1. Violations [7, 8, 9, 10] are in contravention of Section 28(2) of the Food Regulation which states, "A commercial food establishment, all equipment and utensils in it and all surfaces in it in which food comes into contact must be maintained in a sanitary condition and, without limiting the foregoing, must be washed and sanitized in a manner that removes contamination"
2. Violation [2] is in contravention of Section 17(1)(f)(iv) of the Food Regulation which states, "An operator shall ensure that a commercial food establishment is equipped with a properly operating means of providing ventilation to food areas that are subject to the generation or accumulation of odours, fumes, steam, vapours, smoke, or excessive heat"
3. Violations [1, 3, 4] are in contravention of Section 28(3) of the Food Regulation which states, "All equipment and utensils in a food establishment must be kept in good working order and condition and maintained in a manner that ensures the safe and sanitary handling of food"
4. Violations [5] is in contravention of Section 28(2) of the Food Regulation which states, "A commercial food establishment, all equipment and utensils in it and all surfaces in it in which food comes into contact must be maintained in a sanitary condition and, without limiting the foregoing, must be washed and sanitized in a manner that removes contamination"
5. Violations [6, 11, 12, 13] are in contravention of Section 28(2) of the Food Regulation which states, "The indicated areas are not being kept clean and sanitary. A commercial food establishment, all equipment and utensils in it and all surfaces in it in which food comes into contact must be maintained in a sanitary condition and, without limiting the foregoing, must be washed and sanitized in a manner that removes contamination"
6. Violations [14] is in contravention of Section 27 of the Food Regulation which states, "A commercial food establishment, all equipment and utensils in it and all surfaces in it with which food comes into contact must be maintained in a sanitary condition and, without limiting the foregoing, must be washed and sanitized in a manner that removes contamination"
7. Violations [15] is in contravention of Section 23(1) of the Food Regulation which states, "All food used or to be used in a commercial food establishment must be protected from contamination and handled in a sanitary manner"
8. Violations [16] is in contravention of Section 30(4) of the Food Regulation which states, "Hand sinks must be maintained and kept supplied"

NOW THEREFORE, I hereby **ORDER** and **DIRECT**:

1. That the Owner immediately undertake and diligently pursue the completion of the following work in and about the above noted premises, namely:
 - a. Keep wet, used, cleaning cloths in an approved sanitizer solution when not in use. Ensure that the Alberta Health Services Guidelines for the use of Wiping Cloths is followed.
 - b. Ensure all equipment including but not limited to the dough mixer, coolers, deep fryer and chair are maintained in a clean and sanitary manner.
 - c. Ensure all utensils are clean and stored in a clean and sanitary manner prior to use.
 - d. Ensure the internal vent canopy is cleaned by a professional company and is cleaned on a regular basis.
 - e. Ensure any damaged equipment such as the pizza peel are repaired or replaced.
 - f. Regular cleaning of the facility must occur including but not limited to the floors, walls and ceiling. These must be included on a sanitation program that must be filled out daily.
 - g. Paper towel must be dispensed from a dispenser.

h. The pizza dough must be protected from contamination.

2. The work referred to in paragraph 1 shall be completed by complied with immediately.

The above conditions were noted at the time of inspection and may not necessarily reflect all deficiencies. You are advised that further work may be required to ensure full compliance with the Public Health Act and regulations, or to prevent a public health nuisance.

DATED at Edmonton, Alberta, February 13, 2019.

Confirmation of a verbal order issued to Tajudin Merchant on February 11, 2019.

_____(Original Signed)_____

Mystique Phan, CPHI(C)
Executive Officer
Alberta Health Services

You have the right to appeal

A person who a) is directly affected by a decision of a Regional Health Authority, and
b) feels himself aggrieved by the decision

may appeal the decision by submitting a Notice of Appeal form within ten (10) days after receiving the order to:

Public Health Appeal Board
c/o Central Reception
Main Floor, ATB Place North Tower
10025 Jasper Avenue NW
Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 1S6
Phone: 780-222-5186
Fax: 780-422-0914
Email: HealthAppealBoard@gov.ab.ca
Website: <http://www.health.alberta.ca/about/PHAB.html>

A Notice of Appeal form may be obtained by contacting Alberta Health Services at 780-342-0122 or by contacting the Public Health Appeal Board.

Health Legislation, Regulations and Standards

Electronic versions of the Public Health Act and Regulations are available at the Alberta Queen's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or www.qp.gov.ab.ca.

Health Legislation and regulations are available for purchase. Please contact Alberta Queen's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7 or www.qp.gov.ab.ca.

Copies of standards are available by contacting the Health Protection Branch of Alberta Health at 780-427-4518 or by visiting: www.health.alberta.ca/about/health-legislation.html

Order of an Executive Officer

RE: The Food Establishment located in Edmonton, Alberta and municipally described as: 1582 West Edmonton Mall NW,

Page 4 of 4

Alberta Health Services - Environmental Public Health
Edmonton , Alberta
Tel: 780-735-1800 Fax: 780-735-1802
www.ahs.ca/eph